## HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 20-05-864

## Adopted

## A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly supporting a Strengthened Relationship with Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines.

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough is a unique community located in the Upper Lynn Canal of Southeast Alaska with natural beauty, history, tours, activities, services and products for passengers and crew; and

WHEREAS, tourism is the largest economic driver in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough's Port Chilkoot dock facility is currently being under-utilized; and

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough is interested in increasing cruise ship traffic into the Haines Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough Assembly supports the efforts of the Tourism Director to solicit partnerships with cruise lines to increase visitation by cruise lines to Haines; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough recognizes that Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines' clientele are a good fit for Haines; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough and Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines desire to strengthen and continue their current successful relationship and enhance Haines' community for visitors and residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Haines Borough Assembly supports the strengthening of the partnership between the Haines Borough and Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines, and their effort to bring increased cruise traffic to Haines.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 12th day of May, 2020.

Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

